
99 Written Answers DECEMBER 17, 1970 Written Answers 100

Statement

Allocalion of 30,000 Tractors being Importt.'d ago/list rt.'quiremt.'nts of /969-70

S. No. Name of State Agro-Industries Allotment
Corpn./U.T. -_._-- --_ ..

Total 12-20 35 50 & above
(hp) (hp) (hp)

I. Andhra Pradesh 1,600 300 400 2,300

2. Assam 175 75 50 300

3. Bihar 1,425 300 375 2,100

4. Gujarat 925 275 400 1,600

5. Haryana 1,300 325 375 2,000

6. J &K 100 50 50 200

7. Kerala 600 50 150 300

8. Madhya Pradesh 1,050 350 400 1,800

9. Maharashtra 975 325 500 1,800

10. Mysore 1,150 275 425 1,850

II. Tamil Nadu 1,275 325 300 1,900

12. Orissa 100 100 50 250

13. Punjab 2,300 300 400 3,000

14. Rajasthan 1,250 325 425 2,000

15. Uttar Pradesh 2,525 375 500 3,400

16. West Bengal 200 50 50 300

DEFENCE 1,400 500 600 2,500

CUSTOM HIRING 100 500 400 1,000

UTS/RESERVE 550 200 ISO 900

Total: 19,000 5,000 6,000 30,000

Aid from Hungary for Setting up Telecom- Will the Minister of INFORMATION munication Factory AND BROADCASTING AND COMMUNI-

5017. SHRI Y ASHPAL SINGH: CATIONS be pleased to state:
SHRINARAYANAN: (a) whether Hungary has offered India SHRI N.R. LASKAR : financial aid and technical assistance in


101 Written Answers AGRAHA Y ANA 26, 1892 (SAKA) Written Answer" 102

setting up a factor y to manufacture telecommunication and microwave equipment;

(b) if so, to terms of the agreement between the two countries ; and

(e) when the factory is likely to be set up ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING AND IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRI SHER SINGH): (a) to (c). The
Deputy Minister for Metallurgy and Engineering of the Government of Hungary, who was in India recently, met officers of the Department of Communications, when matters of mutual interest were generally discussed. The Deputy Minister stated that his country, which had a well-developed telecommunications industry, would like to supply telecommunication equipment inclUding micro-wave equipment, to India and set up joint venture in India for the manufacture of stich equipment. No concrete proposal has emerged so far and no agreement has been entered into with Hungary in this regard.

Export of a Components and Spares of Tractor to Czechoslovakia

5018. SHRI RAJ DEY SINGH:
SHRI N. SHIYAPPA:

Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether there has been an agreement between India and Czechoslovakia to import tractor components and spares from India; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD. AGRICULTURE.
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION (SHRI ANNASAHIB
SHINDE): (a) and (b). A trade Protocol has been signed between India and Czechoslovakia on 18-11-1970 and it contains a provision for import from Czechoslovakia of spares for Zetor 25-K and other tractors and Zetor 2011 and Zetor 5511 (complete) and spares. Besides, an agreement has been concluded between the State Trading Corporation and Messrs MOTOKOV Foreign Trade Corporation, Praha, Czechoslovakia for the import of 3,000 number of Zetor-200
(SKd), 1000 numbers of Zetor-201l (SKD)
Rice Special, 500 numbers of Zetor-5511
(SKD), besides 2,500 numbers of fUlly-built Zetor-2011 Rice Special and 1,000 numbers of Zetor-5511 tractors, spare parts and implements therefor.

Confirmation of Stall" in I.T.I.s in Deihl

5019. SHRI RAM SWARUP
VIDYARTHI: Will the Minister of LABOUR AND
pleased to state:

REHABILITATION be

(a) the total number of Instructors, Supervisors, Foremen and the Principals in the Industrial Training Institute of Delhi;

(b) how many of them have put in more than 10 years of service and are yet temporary;

(c) the number of those who have been declared permanent ;

(d) whether the employees have been demanding the declaration of permanency for years past ; and

(e) the hitch in declaring all the eligible-persons permanent ?

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR AND
REHABILITATION (SHRI D. SAN]!-
VAYYA) ;

(a) Instructional staff 545
Principals 17

(b) Instructional staff ISO
Principals Nil

(cl Instructional staff 67
Principals 2

(d) Yes.

(c) Confirmations against the permanent posts of Instructional Staff/principals in Industrial

